

No. 13-193

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

SUSAN B. ANTHONY LIST, et al.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

STEVEN DRIEHAUS, et al.,  
*Respondents.*

---

*On Writ of Certiorari to the United States  
Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit*

---

**BRIEF OF JUSTICE AND FREEDOM FUND  
AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

Deborah J. Dewart  
620 E. Sabiston Drive  
Swansboro, NC 28584-9674  
(910) 326-4554  
debcpalaw@earthlink.net

James L. Hirsen  
*Counsel of Record*  
505 S. Villa Real Drive  
Suite 208  
Anaheim Hills, CA 92807  
(714) 283-8880  
hirsen@earthlink.net

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE* ..... 1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE  
ARGUMENT ..... 1

ARGUMENT ..... 3

I. THE SIXTH CIRCUIT ENCOURAGES  
POLITICAL OPPONENTS TO USE THE  
THREAT OF CRIMINAL PROSECUTION  
AS A CLUB. THIS BREEDS DISRESPECT  
FOR THE LAW. .... 3

II. OHIO CHILLS SPEECH BY VESTING  
STATE OFFICIALS WITH SWEEPING  
POWER TO SEPARATE TRUTH FROM  
FALSITY IN POLITICAL DEBATE. .... 4

A. The Ohio Statute Is A Content-Based  
Regulation. .... 6

B. The Ohio Statute Raises Thorny Issues Of  
Interpretation In The Heat Of Political  
Debate. .... 7

C. In The Political Speech Arena—As  
In Defamation Actions Against Public  
Officials—It Is Difficult To  
Distinguish Deliberate Or Recklessly  
False Statements From Mere Political  
Rhetoric. .... 9

D. This Court’s Ruling Has Broad  
Implications For Litigants In Other  
States. .... 12

III. THE SIXTH CIRCUIT'S POSITION ON STANDING VIRTUALLY GUARANTEES THAT CONSTITUTIONALLY FLAWED STATUTES WILL EVADE REVIEW. . . . .	16
CONCLUSION . . . . .	23

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<i>281 Care Comm. v. Arneson</i> , 638 F.3d 621 (8th Cir. 2011) . . . . .	8, 9, 10
<i>Alaska Right to Life Comm. v. Miles</i> , 441 F.3d 773 (9th Cir. 2006) . . . . .	22
<i>Ashcroft v. American Civil Liberties Union</i> , 535 U.S. 564 (2002) . . . . .	6
<i>Ashcroft v. American Civil Liberties Union</i> , 542 U.S. 656 (2004) . . . . .	6
<i>Az. Right to Life PAC v. Bayless</i> , 320 F.3d 1002 (9th Cir. 2003) . . . . .	3
<i>Barr v. Matteo</i> , 360 U.S. 564 (1959) . . . . .	12
<i>Berry v. Schmitt</i> , 688 F.3d 290 (6th Cir. 2012) . . . . .	4
<i>Bland v. Fessler</i> , 88 F.3d 729 (9th Cir. 1996) . . . . .	3
<i>Briggs v. Ohio Elections Comm’n</i> , 61 F.3d 487 (6th Cir. 1995) . . . . .	4, 16
<i>Burson v. Freeman</i> , 504 U.S. 191 (1992) . . . . .	6
<i>Cal. Pro-Life Council, Inc. v. Getman</i> , 328 F.3d 1088 (9th Cir. 2003) . . . . .	22, 23
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010) . . . . .	1, 8, 15, 23
<i>Coleman v. MacLennan</i> , 78 Kan. 711, 98 P. 281 (1908) . . . . .	10

<i>Committee of One Thousand to Re-Elect State Senator Walt Brown v. Eivers,</i> 296 Ore. 195, 674 P.2d 1159 (1983) . . . . .	15
<i>Consol. Edison Co. v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n,</i> 447 U.S. 530 (1980) . . . . .	6
<i>County of Los Angeles v. Davis,</i> 440 U.S. 625 (1979) . . . . .	17
<i>Davis v. FEC,</i> 554 U.S. 724 (2008) . . . . .	20
<i>Democratic Party v. Wisconsin,</i> 450 U.S. 107 (1981) . . . . .	19
<i>District One Republican Comm’n v. District One Democrat Comm’n,</i> 466 N.W.2d 820 (N.D. 1991) . . . . .	13
<i>Dombrowski v. Pfister,</i> 380 U.S. 479 (1965) . . . . .	3
<i>Dunn v. Blumstein,</i> 405 U.S. 330 (1972) . . . . .	19
<i>Federal Election Comm’n v. Wisconsin Right to Life, Inc.,</i> 551 U.S. 449 (2007) . . . . .	20, 22
<i>First Nat’l Bank v. Bellotti,</i> 435 U.S. 765 (1978) . . . . .	19
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Env’tl Servs., Inc.,</i> 528 U.S. 167 (2000) . . . . .	17
<i>Golden v. Zwickler,</i> 394 U.S. 103 (1969) . . . . .	21

<i>Greenbelt Coop Publ'g Ass'n v. Bresler</i> , 398 U.S. 6 (1970) . . . . .	10
<i>Human Life of Wash., Inc. v. Brumsickle</i> , 624 F.3d 990 (9th Cir. 2010) . . . . .	22
<i>Majors v. Abell</i> , 317 F.3d 719 (7th Cir. 2003) . . . . .	9, 21
<i>Mangual v. Rotger-Sabat</i> , 317 F.3d 45 (1st Cir. 2003) . . . . .	9, 20
<i>Meese v. Keene</i> , 481 U.S. 465 (1987) . . . . .	8
<i>Meyer v. Grant</i> , 486 U.S. 414 (1988) . . . . .	7, 20
<i>Monitor Patriot Co. v. Roy</i> , 401 U.S. 265 (1971) . . . . .	2
<i>Mosee v. Clark</i> , 253 Or. 83, 453 P.2d 176 (1969) . . . . .	15
<i>Murphy v. Hunt</i> , 455 U.S. 478 (1982) . . . . .	18
<i>NAACP v. Button</i> , 371 U.S. 415 (1963) . . . . .	5
<i>N.H. Right to Life Political Action Comm. v. Gardner</i> , 99 F.3d 8 (1st Cir. 1996) . . . . .	16, 21
<i>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Norman v. Reed</i> , 502 U.S. 279 (1992) . . . . .	20

<i>Old Dominion Branch No. 496, Nat'l Ass'n of Letter Carriers v. Austin,</i> 418 U.S. 264 (1974) . . . . .	10
<i>Poe v. Ullman,</i> 367 U.S. 497 (1961) . . . . .	5
<i>Powell v. McCormack,</i> 395 U.S. 486 (1969) . . . . .	17
<i>Reich v. Local 396, Int'l Bhd. of Teamsters,</i> 97 F.3d 1269 (9th Cir. 1996) . . . . .	23
<i>R.I. Ass'n of Realtors, Inc. v. Whitehouse,</i> 199 F.3d 26 (1st Cir. 1999) . . . . .	17
<i>Rickert v. Pub. Disclosure Comm'n,</i> 161 Wn.2d 843, 168 P.3d 826 (Wash. 2007) . . . . .	8, 14
<i>Snortland v. Crawford,</i> 306 N.W.2d 614 (N.D. 1981) . . . . .	13
<i>Southern Pacific Terminal Co. v. Interstate Commerce Com.,</i> 219 U.S. 498 (1911) . . . . .	18
<i>St. Paul Area Chamber of Commerce v. Gaertner,</i> 439 F.3d 481 (8th Cir. 2006) . . . . .	3
<i>State v. 119 Vote No! Committee,</i> 135 Wn.2d 618, 957 P.2d 691 (Wash. 1998) . . .	15
<i>State ex rel. Hampel v. Mitten,</i> 227 Wis. 598, 278 N.W. 431 (Wis. 1938) . . . . .	14
<i>State ex rel. Skibinski v. Tadych,</i> 31 Wis. 2d 189, 142 N.W.2d 838 (Wis. 1966) . .	14

<i>State v. Burgess</i> , 543 So. 2d 1332 (La. 1989) . . . . .	14
<i>Steffel v. Thompson</i> , 415 U.S. 452 (1974) . . . . .	17, 21
<i>Storer v. Brown</i> , 415 U.S. 724 (1974) . . . . .	18, 19
<i>Sumner v. Bennett</i> , 45 Ore. App. 275, 608 P.2d 566 (1980) . . . . .	15
<i>Thomas v. Collins</i> , 323 U.S. 516 (1945) . . . . .	7
<i>Thornton v. Johnson</i> , 253 Or. 342, 453 P.2d 178 (1969) . . . . .	14
<i>United States v. Alvarez</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2537 (2012) . . . . .	5, 6, 11
<i>United States v. Concentrated Phosphate Export Ass'n</i> , 393 U.S. 199 (1968) . . . . .	18
<i>United States v. W.T. Grant Co.</i> , 345 U.S. 629 (1953) . . . . .	18
<i>United States Parole Comm'n v. Geraghty</i> , 445 U.S. 388 (1980) . . . . .	17
<i>Virginia v. American Booksellers Ass'n</i> , 484 U.S. 383 (1988) . . . . .	8
<i>Weinstein v. Bradford</i> , 423 U.S. 147 (1975) . . . . .	18
<b>CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES</b>	
Affordable Care Act . . . . .	4, 7, 11



Alaska Stat. § 15.56.014 . . . . .	13
Bipartisan Campaign Reform Act . . . . .	22
Clean Water Act . . . . .	17
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 1-13-109 . . . . .	13
Corrupt Practices Act . . . . .	14
Fla. Stat. Ann. § 104.271(2) . . . . .	13
Iowa Code § 39A.4(c)(3) . . . . .	13
La. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 18:1463(c) . . . . .	13
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 56 § 42 . . . . .	13
Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. tit. 21-A, § 1014-A . . . . .	13
Mich. Comp. Laws § 168.931(3) . . . . .	13
Minn. Stat. § 211B.06 . . . . .	13
Miss. Code Ann. § 23-15-875 . . . . .	13
Mont. Code Ann. § 13-37-131 . . . . .	13
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 163-274(a)(8) . . . . .	13
N.Y. Elec. Law § 472(a) . . . . .	13
Nev. Rev. Stat. § 294A.345 . . . . .	13
N.D. Cent. Code § 16.1-10-04 . . . . .	13
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 3517.21(B) . . . . .	1, 6
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 3517.21(B)(10) . . . . .	9
Or. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 260.532 . . . . .	13, 15
Sedition Act of 1798 . . . . .	11

Tenn. Code Ann. § 2-19-142 . . . . .	13
U.S. Const. amend. I . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
Utah Code Ann. § 20A-11-1103 . . . . .	13
Va. Code Ann. § 24.2-1005.1 . . . . .	13
Rev. Code Wash. § 42.17A.335 . . . . .	13
Rev. Code Wash. § 42.17.530(1)(a) . . . . .	14
Washington State’s Public Disclosure Law . . . . .	22
Wisc. Stat. § 12.05 . . . . .	13
W. Va. Code § 3-8-11 . . . . .	13
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
<a href="http://elc.ohio.gov/History.stm">http://elc.ohio.gov/History.stm</a> . . . . .	8
<a href="http://www.sba-list.org/about-sba-list/our-mission">http://www.sba-list.org/about-sba-list/our-mission</a> . . . . .	21
H. P. Monaghan, <i>Constitutional Adjudication: The Who and When</i> , 82 Yale L. J. 1363 (1973) . . . . .	17
Terri R. Day, “Nasty as They Wanna be Politics:” <i>Clean Campaigning and the First Amendment</i> , 35 Ohio N.U. L. Rev. 647 (2009) . . . . .	10
Stephen G. Gey, <i>The First Amendment and the Dissemination of Socially Worthless Untruths</i> , 36 Fla. St. U. L. Rev. 1 (2008) . . . . .	8
